



Key financials

in million euros	2022	2023	+/-
Sales	22,397	21,514	-3.9 %
Organic sales growth	8.8 %	4.2 %	–
Adjusted¹ operating profit (adjusted EBIT)	2,319	2,556	10.2 %
Adjusted¹ return on sales (adjusted EBIT margin)	10.4 %	11.9 %	1.5 pp
Adjusted¹ earnings per preferred share (adjusted EPS) (in euros) - at constant exchange rates	3.90	4.35	11.5 % 20.0 %
Dividend per preferred share (in euros)	1.85	1.85	–

¹ Adjusted for one-time expenses and income, and for restructuring expenses.
pp = percentage points